
   
 
 
 
 

 

 
Membership: 
 

 
 

For further information contact:  
(LB Brent) James Kinsella, Governance Manager, 
Tel: 0208 937 2063; Email: james.kinsella@brent.gov.uk 
(LB Harrow) Mwim Chellah, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 
Tel: 07761 405 966; Email: mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk 

 
 

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: www.brent.gov.uk/committees 

 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting as an online virtual 

meeting. The link to attend and view the meeting is available HERE. 

 

Trading Standards Joint Advisory 
Board 

Thursday 25 March 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
This will be held as an online virtual meeting 
 
The link to view the meeting is available by clicking HERE 

 

Members Representing First alternates Second alternates 
Councillors:  Councillors: Councillors: 
    
Knight 
Long 
Kennelly 
Ferry 
Mithani 
Murphy-Strachan 

 S.Choudhary 
Chohan 
Dar 
Assad 
Osborn 
Parmar 

 

Public Document Pack

https://brent.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://brent.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest: 
 

If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item.  
 

If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent. 
 

If the Personal Interest is also a Prejudicial Interest (i.e. it affects a financial position or 
relates to determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission, or registration) then 
(unless an exception at 14(2) of the Members Code applies), after  disclosing the interest to 
the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating 
[...]
n the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the 
electoral ward affected by the decision, the well-being or financial position of: 

 You yourself; 

 a member of your family or your friend or any person with whom you have a close 
association or any person or body who employs or has appointed any of these or in 
whom they have a beneficial interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal 
value of £25,000, or any firm in which they are a partner, or any company of which 
they are a director 

 any body of a type described in (a) above. 



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Election of Chair  
 

 

2 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 20 October 2020  
 

1 - 4 

4 Matters arising  
 

 

5 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

6 Harrow Reduction to the Trading Standards Budget  
 

5 - 10 

 This report advises Members of an intended reduction to the Trading 
Standards budget, required by the London Borough of Harrow. This 
reduction impacts the budget available to Harrow for their activities and 
also the shared consortium costs. The report sets out a proposed new 
budget for the Service and highlights some of the risks that may arise as 
a result of these reductions. 
 

 

7 Trading Standards Fees and Charges 2021/22  
 

11 - 16 

 This report provides Members with information concerning the proposed 
level of fees and charges to be made by the Brent & Harrow Trading 
Standards Service during 2021/22. 
 

 

8 Trading Standards Work Plan 2021/22  
 

17 - 26 

 This report provides Members with information concerning the proposed 
2021/22 work plan for Brent & Harrow Trading Standards. 
 

 

9 Date of Next Meeting  
 

 

 Wednesday 9th June 2021 at 6.00pm to be hosted by the London 
Borough of Harrow. 
 

 



 

 

10 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services (London Borough of Brent) 
or his representative before the meeting in accordance with the 
constitutions of both councils.  
 

 



  

Trading Standards Joint Advisory Board - 21 October 2020 Page 1 

Trading Standards Joint 

Advisory Board  

Minutes 

21 October 2020 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Keith Ferry  London Borough of Harrow 
 

 

Councillors: 
 

Vina Mithani  London Borough of Harrow 
Angella Murphy-Strachan  London Borough of Harrow 

 

Daniel Kennelly  London Borough of Brent 
Promise Knight  London Borough of Brent 
Janice Long  London Borough of Brent 

 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 

 

1. Election of Chair   

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Keith Ferry be elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Personal and Prejudicial Interests   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting - 13 November 2019   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. Matters Arising - From the Minutes   

The following matters were raised in relation to the minutes of the meeting 
held on 13 November 2019: 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Trading Standards Joint Advisory Board - 21 October 2020 Page 2 

 
Minute 3 – Outstanding Delegations  
 
Simon Legg (Head of Regulatory Services, Brent and Harrow Trading 
Standards) reported that the outstanding issues regarding letting agents and 
environmental energy certificates remained unresolved and that there had 
been no further progress due to the absence of an operational lead from 
Harrow.  
 
May Patel (Contract Manager - Harrow Council Regulatory Services) advised 
that the issue of an operational lead was being reviewed by Harrow Council 
through the Divisional Director and the Board would be advised in due course. 
 
The Chair requested that Harrow Council’s Corporate Director for Community 
be approached to appoint an operational lead. 
 
ACTION:  Simon Legg to follow up with Harrow Council’s Corporate Director 
for Community and to inform the Board.   
 

5. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

6. Trading Standards Fees and Charges 2020/21 Report   

Members received the Trading Standards Fees and Charges 2020/21 Report 
which provided information concerning the proposed level of fees and charges 
to be made by the Brent and Harrow Trading Standards Service during 
2020/21. 
 
The Board considered that statutory fees were set nationally by central 
government.  Local authorities had no discretion to change the fees although, 
on occasion, the legislation would permit a fee to be set locally up to a 
maximum value. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

7. Tenants Fees Act and Client Money Protection Policy Report   

The Board received the Tenants Fees Act and Client Money Protection Policy 
Report on determining the appropriate level of financial penalties. 
 
The report advised that the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government had produced statutory guidance under both the Tenants Fees 
Act 2019 (TFA) and the Client Money Protection Schemes for Property 
Agents (Requirement to Belong to a Scheme) Regulations (CMPR). 
 
The guidance required Trading Standards to develop and publish their own 
policy on determining the appropriate level of financial penalties to impose 
with regards to breaches in the legislation. 
 
The Board queried whether landlords that did not use agents were covered 
under the legislation, and if houses in multiple occupation (HMOs) were 
included.  It was advised that such landlords were still covered, and if there 

Page 2



Trading Standards Joint Advisory Board - 21 October 2020 Page 3 

was a complaint against them, these would be investigated. HMOs were 
cove
[...]
undertaken during the Covid-19 
epidemic be noted, and the contribution made by staff acknowledged.  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.16 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Keith Ferry 
Chair 

Page 3



Trading Standards Joint Advisory Board - 21 October 2020 Page 4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

London Boroughs of Brent & Harrow 
Trading Standards Joint Advisory Board  

25 March 2021 
Report from the Head of Regulatory Services 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

Harrow Reduction to the Trading Standards Budget  
 

 

1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 This report advises Members of an intended reduction to the Trading Standards 

budget, required by the London Borough of Harrow. This reduction impacts the 
budget available to Harrow for their activities and also the shared consortium costs. 
The report sets out a proposed new budget for the Service and highlights some of 
the risks that may arise as a result of these reductions. 

 
2.0 Recommendations  

 
2.1 That Members note the budget change and risks and make any comments. 
       
3.0 Details 
 
3.1 The London Borough of Harrow has for the last five or more years, contributed a 

net £500K towards the provision of the Trading Standards consortium. There have 
been no inflationary increases added to the annual fee due to Harrow’s previous 
need for costs not to increase and where possible, for savings to be made. 
 

3.2 During the forthcoming financial year, Harrow have asked for a reduction of their 
annual consortium fee to £300K. 
 

3.3 Continued austerity measures, combined with difficulties recruiting qualified 
Trading Standards staff, have meant the Service made various operational savings 
in recent years. This has resulted in year on year underspends which were 
appropriately apportioned between the two boroughs.  
 

3.4 Underspend is either repaid to Harrow or held by Brent. The Harrow underspend 
held by Brent at the end of the last financial year was £178K and it has since been 
agreed that this will be used in full, to net off their 20/21 consortium fee of £500K. 
 

3.5 This zeroed Harrows underspend for the 20/21 financial year. However, due to the 
uncertainty over Harrow’s budget position, the unprecedented interruption to our 
usual service delivery during the Covid pandemic and a strong emphasis to keep 
expenditure to an absolute minimum, the Service is forecasting a new Harrow 
underspend to carry forward, of approximately £169K. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 
3.6 In addition to the underspend, Brent holds some long term reserves on behalf of 

the consortium. This is made up of a legal reserve of which £66K belongs to 
Harrow and a Proceeds of Crime reserve of which £250K belongs to Harrow.   

 
3.7 The Harrow team generates a small income from fees charged such as firework 

registrations, the provision of primary authority advice, or the recovery of legal 
costs and more recently, the issuing of letting agent penalty notices. In financial 
year 20/21, the Harrow team income budget was £18K with an income of £12k 
being achieved to date. 
 

3.8 In order to achieve Harrow’s reduction of the annual consortium fee, the following 
budget has been proposed: 
 

 Harrow 
Team 

Harrows 
Contribution 
to Shared 

Costs 

Brent Brents 
Contribution 
to Shared 

Costs 

Employee Expenses 
 

138,275 109,500 267,822* 109,500 

Transport Expenditure 
 

650 1,325 1,783 1,325 

Supplies and Services 
 

17,700 25,400 18,603 25,400 

Support Services 
 

22,650 0 0 0 

Total Expenditure  
 

179,275 136,225 288,208 136225 

Income (15,500) 0 (32,000) (2,000) 

Net Expenditure 163,775 136,225 256,208 134,225 

Total  £300,000 £390,433 

 
*Note this figure excludes intended drawdown from POCA reserves to cover Financial 
Investigators salaries.  

 

Staffing 
 
3.9 Previously, the Harrow staffing establishment consisted of 3.5 Enforcement 

Officers, 1 Team Leader, 1 Financial Investigator, 0.5 Senior Prosecutor and 0.5 
Senior Regulatory Service Manager posts. 
 

3.10 Based on the above revised salary budget, a staffing resource consisting of 2.5 
Enforcement Officers, 0.5 Team Leader and 0.5 Senior Regulatory Service 
Manager posts will be provided to the Harrow team. 
 

3.11 To achieve these reductions, it has been necessary to delete a Harrow 
Enforcement Officer post which is currently vacant, keep the Senior Prosecutor 
post vacant and to fund the Financial Investigators salaries from Brent’s POCA 
reserves. Whereas previously the staff structure consisted of a Team Leader for 
each borough team, the revised budget would provide for one, who covers both 
teams.  

Page 6



 
3.12 The number of legal cases being prosecuted by the Service has fallen 

considerably, in part, caused by the reduction of enforcement staff in the team. 
There is therefore less need at present for the Senior Prosecutor post. This will be 
kept under review, but in the meantime, legal cases will either be conducted by the 
Senior Regulatory Service Manager or legal counsel will be instructed in more 
complex matters. 
 

3.13 As Harrow are not routinely making use of the Service’s Financial Investigators for 
proceeds of crime investigations, there will be no immediate impact by the decision 
to fund these posts from Brent’s POCA reserve. What this will mean is that when 
Harrow do want to use these services, we will either have to charge for them in the 
same way as when we contract with other local authorities. Alternatively, 
arrangements could be made to drawdown from Harrow’s share of their POCA 
reserves. 
 
Risks 
 

3.14 With a reduced level of staff, it is not possible for the Trading Standard Service to 
fully deliver on all of its statutory duties which require the team to enforce over 80 
Acts of Parliament and 200 plus sets of regulations. 
 

3.15 Harrow has a well-established and skilled enforcement and public protection team 
that will be able to support a number of the statutory functions required
[...]
llows increased 
resilience and shared knowledge and expertise across both boroughs. 
 

3.29 Careful financial management has ensured the Service currently retains some of 
its reserves which will still provide some future assurance and possible options if 
required. 

 
4.0  Financial Implications 
 
4.1 Financial implications are covered in the main content of this report.   
 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 

Page 8



5.1 The joint Trading Standards Consortium Agreement provides Harrow’s 
Commissioner, the power to agree the services to be provided in his own Council's 
area. 

 
6.0 Equality Implications 
 
6.1  The proposals in this report have been screened to assess their relevance to 

equality and were found to have no equality implications.  
 
7.0 Consultation with Ward Members and Stakeholders 
  
7.1    We understand Harrow’s Director of Environmental Services has consulted with 

Harrow’s Lead Member on these proposals.  
 
8.0 Human Resources Implications 
 
8.1    There are no specific staffing implications arising from this report as none of the 

current employees are at risk of any change to their employment terms with the 
exception of the Senior Prosecutor role. The post holder for this role is currently 
acting up in a different position. At this stage, no final decision has been made as 
to what may happen with the Senior Prosecutor role which will be subject to 
future review. 

  
 
Contact Officer 
 
Any person wishing to obtain more information should contact Simon Legg, Head of 
Regulatory Services, Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley Middlesex HA9 0FJ. 
Telephone: (020) 8937 5522, simon.legg@brent.gov.uk 
 
 
Simon Legg 
HEAD OF REGULATORY SERVICES  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with information concerning the proposed level of 

fees and charges to be made by the Brent & Harrow Trading Standards Service 
during 2021/22.   

 
2.0 Recommendations  

 
2.1 That Joint Advisory Board Members consider the report and make 

recommendations or comments where appropriate.  
       
3.0 Details 
 
3.1 In accordance with paragraph 13(f) of the Consortium Agreement between the 

London Borough of Brent and the London Borough of Harrow, the Joint Advisory 
Board ‘should consider and make recommendations on the level of fees and 
charges to be made to the public in respect of any part of the service, for 
consideration by whoever is authorised to make fees and charges decisions by 
each respective council’s constitution’.  

 
3.2 As per the council’s Fees and Charges policy, our Strategic Director has delegated 

powers in conjunction with the Chief Executive, to vary fees in certain 
circumstances without the need to bring reports before Cabinet or other decision 
making bodies. When appropriate   circumstances provide, the Service will utilise 
this policy to maximise income opportunities.  

 
3.3 Brent is the host authority for the consortium and therefore the fee structure and 

charges are applied at the same level to each borough. 
 
3.4 Trading Standards fees fall into the following categories: 
 

1. Statutory fees (set by legislation, although some offer discretion to vary 
the amount up to a maximum value) 

2. RPI linked fees (agreed previously by Brent’s Executive) 
3. Discretionary fees (there is discretion to vary the value charged) 

 
3.4.1 Statutory fees are set nationwide by government. Generally, local authorities 

have no discretion to change these fees although on occasions, the legislation 
will permit a fee to be set locally up to a maximum value. 

 

London Boroughs of Brent & Harrow 
Trading Standards Joint Advisory Board  

25 March 2021 
Report from the Senior Service Manager 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

TRADING STANDARDS FEES AND CHARGES 2021/22 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Explosive License Fees 
 
3.4.2 The fees to process explosive (firework) licenses, charged by the Harrow team 
[...]
ort.  
 
6.0 Equality Implications 
 
6.1  The proposals in this report have been screened to assess their relevance to 

equality and were found to have no equality implications.  
 
7.0 Consultation with Ward Members and Stakeholders 
  
7.1    There is no requirement to specifically consult Ward Members about this report as 

it affects all wards across both Boroughs.  
 
8.0 Human Resources Implications 
 
8.1    There are no human resource or property implications arising from this report 

although it should be noted that the number of staff vacancies currently within the 
Service may result in a reduced ability to generate income, as well as the 
continued restrictions during the pandemic. 

 
Contact Officer 
 
Any person wishing to obtain more information should contact Anu Prashar, Senior 
Regulatory Service Manager, Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley Middlesex 
HA9 0FJ. Telephone: (020) 8937 55215, anu.prashar@brent.gov.uk 
 
 
ANU PRASHAR 
SENIOR REGULATORY SERVICE MANAGER 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with information concerning the proposed 2021/22 

work plan for Brent & Harrow Trading Standards.     
 
2.0 Recommendations  

 
2.1 That Joint Advisory Board Members consider the report and make any 

recommendations or comments where appropriate including suggesting 
alternative priority areas of work that the Trading Standards Service may wish to 
consider.  

       
3.0 Details 
 
3.1 The Service drafts an annual work plan, which proposes the activities to be 

undertaken and the priority areas of work for the coming financial year. The plan 
also acts as a guide for the purposes of monitoring performance during this period.  

 
3.2 In accordance with the consortium agreement, there is a requirement for the 

London Borough of Brent to estimate the number and type of activities that will be 
undertaken by the Service during the financia
[...]
Events / Weeks of Action  8 6 

Samples, Mileage and Websites Checks  58 54 

Number of Intelligence Logs Input on Regional Database  78 60 

Press Releases Issued 6 4 

RIPA/Warrant Applications 1 1 

Page 25



MEETING DATE: 25 March 2021 
VERSION NO: 2 

 

 

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 20 October 2020
	Minutes

	6 Harrow Reduction to the Trading Standards Budget
	7 Trading Standards Fees and Charges 2021/22
	8 Trading Standards Work Plan 2021/22
	Appendix A Work Plan 2021 22




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 
 

MINUTES OF THE TRADING STANDARDS JOINT ADVISORY BOARD 
Thursday 25 March 2021 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Kennelly (London Borough of Brent) (Chair) and Councillors Knight 
(London Borough of Brent), Long (London Borough of Brent), Ferry (London Borough of 
Harrow), Mithani (London Borough of Harrow) and Murphy-Strachan (London Borough of 
Harrow) 

 
Also present: Councillors  

 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors   

 
Officers in Attendance were:  

 
1. Election of Chair  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Daniel Kennelly (London Borough of Brent) be 
elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no interests declared at the meeting. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting - 20 October 2020  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2020 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

4. Matters arising  
 
The following matters were raised in relation to the minutes of the meeting held on 
21 October 2020:  
 
Minute 4 – Matters Arising - Outstanding Delegations 
 
In response to the request for an update on progress regarding the delegations 
being sought in relation to letting agents and environmental energy certificates 
Simon Legg (Head of Regulatory Services, Brent & Harrow Trading Standards) 
advised these were still awaited and a further update would therefore need to be 
provided for the next meeting. 
 
ACTION: Simon Legg to provide a further progress update for the next meeting. 
 

5. Deputations (if any)  
 



 

2 
Trading Standards Joint Advisory Board - 25 March 2021 

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none.  
 

6. Harrow Reduction to the Trading Standards Budget  
 
The Board received a report, presented by Simon Legg outlining the budget 
position for the Trading Standard service in 2021/22, which included detail on an 
intended budget reduction required by the London Borough of Harrow. 
 
In presenting the report, the Board were advised that over the previous five years 
Harrow’s net contribution to the provision of the service had been £500k.  For the 
21/22 financial year, however, Harrow had advised of the need to seek a reduction 
in their annual consortium fee to £300k.  As a result of continued austerity 
measures, various operational savings had been made by the service over 
previous years, which members were advised had resulted in year on year 
underspends that had been proportionately apportioned between both Harrow and 
Brent.  Harrow’s proportion of the underspend at the end of 2019/20 had totalled 
£178k, which it had subsequently been agreed would be used in full to net off their 
2020/21 fee of £500k.  Given the ongoing uncertainty relating to the budget 
contribution, interruption to usual service delivery during the Covid pandemic and 
aim to keep expenditure to a minimum a further underspend of approx. £169k had 
been forecast for Harrow during 2020/21.  In addition members noted that Brent 
also held a legal reserve on behalf of the Consortium of which £66k belonged to 
Harrow and a Proceeds of Crime reserve of which £250k belonged to Harrow. 
 
In terms of a way forward, the Board were advised of the budget proposals 
developed in order to achieve the reduction in annual consortium fee to £300k 
requested by Harrow, as detailed within section 3.8 of the report.  This outlined 
how the budget would need to be adjusted to reflect Harrow’s reduced contribution 
and their contribution towards the shared costs, which included employee costs for 
staff working across both boroughs as well as shared assets split between Brent 
and Harrow. 
 
As part of these adjustments there would be a requirement to reduce the staffing 
resource for Harrow, with the proposals detailed in section 3.9 – 3.13 of the report.  
The Board noted this would result in a reduced staffing resource of 2.5 
Enforcement Officers, 0.5 Team Leader and 0.5 Senior Regulatory Service 
Manager posts for the Harrow team.  In order to achieve these reductions it would 
be necessary to delete a vacant Harrow Enforcement Officer post, keep the Senior 
Prosecutor post vacant and fund the Financial Investigators from Brent’s Proceeds 
of Crime reserves.  It would also require a reduction in Team Leader support with 
only one provided to cover both teams.  In terms of prosecutions, this would also 
require legal cases to be conducted by the Senior Regulatory Service Manager or 
legal counsel in more complex matters.  Although not currently making routine use 
of the Services Financial Investigators for proceeds of crime investigations, 
Members also noted that should Harrow want to use these services they would 
either have to pay for them or make arrangements to drawdown from their share of 
the Proceeds of Crime reserves. 
 
Having presented the proposals, the Board were then advised of the risks 
associated with the reduced staffing capacity, as detailed within sections 3.14 – 
3.29 of the report, along with the measures in place in order to assist in partially 
mitigating these including the careful financial management of the service 



 

3 
Trading Standards Joint Advisory Board - 25 March 2021 

undertaken to date, establishment of a revised team structure and level of shared 
knowledge available.  It was noted, however, that there would also be a need for 
Harrow to increase its focus on priority areas of work and to acknowledge the 
change in budget position would lead to a reduction in overall service levels within 
their area. 
 
The following issues were then raised by members of the Board in response to the 
report: 
 

 Members, whilst recognising the reasons for the budget reductions being 

sought, expressed disappointment at the impact on the service given the high 

level of service provided.  Reference was also made to section 3.17 and the 

findings from the Audit Scotland review regarding the number of staff if was 

felt required to deliver the minimum level of standards in relation to a Trading 

Standards Service.  In response Simon Legg advised members that the 

revised structure would ensure a minimal level of staff remained in place when 

assessed across the consortium, although there would be a need to prioritise 

resources on a risk management based approach to ensure capacity 

remained to meet the increasing demands on the service arising from the 

Covid pandemic and Brexit as well as the increase in statutory responsibilities. 

 Details were also sought as to whether the existing budget and legal reserves 

available would be sufficient to cover, over a longer term basis, the costs 

associated with an increase in use of counsel or periods of high demand or 

more complex and expensive legal cases.  Whilst members were advised it 

was anticipated that the reserves held would be sufficient to provide access to 

additional funds (should these be required in specific one off circumstances) 

there would be an associated risk under this approach and need to ensure 

arrangements were made for the reserve to be replenished following use. 

 Support was expressed by the Board towards the proposed creation of a new 
statutory duty for minimum standards to be developed for Trading Standards 
teams supported by the provision of ring-fenced resources to ensure they 
could be delivered, especially linked to the increased demand on the service 
as a result of consumer and tariff issues related to Brexit and also the Covid 
pandemic.  Members were also keen to ensure that the necessary 
signposting was established to direct residents and other stakeholders to 
further assistance and guidance. 

 In response to a final issue raised regarding investigations required on a 
cross borough basis, members were advised that these would continue in the 
same way as present. 

 
Having considered and commented on the report the Board RESOLVED: To note 
the impact of the reduced budget for the consortium as detailed within the report 
and associated risks identified. 
 

7. Trading Standards Fees and Charges 2021/22  
 
The Board received a report presented by Anu Prashar (Senior Regulatory 
Services Manager) which detailed the proposed level of fees and charges to be 
made by the Brent & Harrow Trading Standards Service during 2021/22. 
 



 

4 
Trading Standards Joint Advisory Board - 25 March 2021 

Members noted the three categories of Trading Standards fees which related to 
statutory fees, Retail Price Index (RPI) linked fees and discretionary fees with the 
proposed changes detailed in section 3.4 of the report.  In terms of RPI linked fees 
it was noted that these had been based on the figure provided for December 2021 
which had been 1.2%.  This had resulted in a proposed increase in the hourly rate 
for primary authority fees of £1. 
 
In terms of issues highlighted by the Board, it was noted that the fees to process 
explosive (firework) licenses charged by the Harrow team had been amended to 
reflect the recent change in fees introduced by the Health & Safety Executive, 
which were due to come into effect from 1 April 2021.  Members were also advised 
that there had been no change in the latest RPI figure available for January 2021 
when compared to December 2020. 
 
Having noted the report, the Board RESOLVED: To endorse the proposed level of 
fees and charges for recommendation and adoption in relation to the Brent and 
Harrow Trading Standards Service for 2021/22. 
 

8. Trading Standards Work Plan 2021/22  
 
The Board received a report presented by Anu Prashar detailing the proposed 
2021/22 work plan for Brent & Harrow Trading Standards. 
 
In considering the report, the Board were advised that the Work Plan had been 
developed to reflect the impact of the Covid pandemic and roadmap out of 
lockdown along with the impact of Brexit and the revised Trading Standards 
budget for 2021/22.  The Plan set out the main priority areas for the service along 
with expected levels of performance whilst also retaining some flexibility to adapt 
service delivery to meet any emerging or unexpected demand or respond to major 
investigations. 
 
In terms of development of the service priorities it was noted that these had also 
been designed to reflect the priority areas of work identified by the National 
Trading Standards Board, London Trading Standards, Office of Product Safety and 
Standards Control Strategy and national priorities identified by the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities & Local Government in terms of regulatory service 
activities. 
 
The proposed priorities identified for the Brent & Harrow service had been detailed 
within the Work Plan attached as Appendix 2 of the report, which had been 
categorised as high, medium and low priority areas.  In addition the work plan 
included projected work volumes for each team during 2021-22, although it was 
noted these would remain subject to change given the variable nature of the work 
undertaken by the service and as work transitioned to a more routine nature exiting 
the pandemic. 
 
In reviewing the priorities identified, the Board made the following comments: 
 

 Further details were sought on the work being undertaken with local business 

in order to support them in encouraging trade moving out of the Covid 

lockdown arrangements.  In responding, Anu Prashar recognised the 



 

5 
Trading Standards Joint Advisory Board - 25 March 2021 

unprecedented impact which the pandemic had created on the local business 

community and need for the service to be able to adapt its approach in terms 

of supporting the economic recovery process where appropriate.  Significant 

communication continued to be undertaken with local businesses in order to 

maintain the positive relationship already developed and signpost them to the 

relevant advice and guidance.  Inspection visits were also now 

recommencing, although the Board were advised that as the number of 

premises starting to open increased these would become more reactive 

rather than proactive in nature.  It was noted that the approach adopted by 

Harrow during the pandemic had been different to Brent with an outside 

agency being used to support as Covid marshals. 

 Support was expressed by the Board for the inclusion of work to tackle 

underage sales of alcohol, tobacco and knives as an ongoing high priority for 

the service alongside the work being undertaken to tackle issues regarding 

the renting of property in the private sector by Estate and Letting Agents.  In 

terms of the capacity to enforce new regulations affecting the rental sector, 

Members were advised that the issuing of Electrical Installation Safety 

certificates would fall outside the remit of the service. 

 Whilst supportive of the work identified to tackle package travel holiday 

complaints, members queried this being classified as a medium rather than 

high priority.  In response Anu Prashar advised that this related to the fact a 

majority of complaints were civil in nature and were currently subject to 

investigation by the Competition & Markets Authority (CMA).  It was noted, 

however, that the service had been one of the first to instigate legal 

proceedings against a travel company. 

 
Having considered the report the Board RESOLVED: To note and endorse the 
Trading Standards Work Plan for 2021-22 and priority areas identified as detailed 
within Appendix 2 of the report. 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting  
 
RESOLVED: That the date of the next meeting be agreed as 6.00pm on 
Wednesday 9th June 2021 to be hosted by the London Borough of Harrow.  
 

10. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.05 pm 
 
 
 
L. JONES 
Chair 


